
STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERIVCES 
REAL ESTATE SERVICES DIVISION 

Location of Leased Premises 

OAK RIDGE LOOKOUT RVF 
SONOMA COUNTY 

Agency: Department of Forestry & Fire Protection 

Real Propert11 No.: 550 

COMMUNICATIONS GROUND LEASE 

Amendment No. 1 to lease L-0875 

LESSEE: County of Sonoma 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

This Amendment No. 1 to lease, hereinafter referred to as "Amendment", dated July 25, 2008 for 
reference purposes only, made and entered into by and between the State of California, acting by and 
through the Director of the Department of General Services (DGS), with the consent of the Department of 
Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE), hereinafter collectively referred to as STATE, and the County of 
Sonoma, hereinafter referred to as LESSEE. Additionally, STATE and LESSEE are collectively referred 
to herein as PARTIES. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, PARTIES hereto entered into that certain ground lease dated May 1, 1995, 
hereinafter referred to as "Lease", of approximately 353 square feet of land at the state-owned 
telecommunication facility commonly known as Oak Ridge Lookout in Sonoma County, California; and 

WHEREAS, said Lease was executed for the purpose of constructing a telecommunications 
vault for noncommercial telecommunications broadcasl/receiver/repeater equipment and authorizing 
the mounting of ancillary antennas on the adjacent tower constructed and owned by GTE Mobilenet 
(GTE) pursuant to STATE's ground lease Number L-1457; and 

WHEREAS, control of the GTE facility was assigned to Crown Castle effective June 19, 2001 ; 
and 

WHEREAS, LESSEE submitted a TD-312 application to the DGS Telecommunication Division 
(DGS-TD) dated April 1, 2008, on behalf of the County of Mendocino Sheriff's Office (MCSO) for 
proposed insta llation and operation of telecommunication equipment within LESSEE's vault with 
ancillary antennas proposed for mounting on the Crown Castle tower; and 

WHEREAS, DGS-TD concluded in the memorandum dated July 23, 2008 that the proposed 
equipment did not conflict with the STATE's equipment at Oak Ridge; and 

WHEREAS, the MCSO's mission is consistent with CAL FIRE and STATE uses at Oak Ridge; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Lease is scheduled to terminate September 30, 2009, with two optional five 
year periods to renew the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, LESSEE desires to exercise both five year renewal options; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 14670.12 of the Government Code, the DGS , with the consent 
of the state agency concerned, may lease state-owned real properiy not exceeding five (5) acres to 
governmental entities that furiher the state's mission for providing emergency services, for a period not 
to exceed twenty-five (25) years; and 

WHEREAS, the STATE and CAL FIRE have no objection to LESSEE's proposed sublet of 
space to MCSO in accordance with the said approved TD-312 application and in conjunction with 
exercise of both renewal options. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by PARTIES hereto as follows: 

LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 1 of 5 
Lease No. L-0875 

http:14670.12


STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERIVCES 
REAL ESTATE SERVICES DIVISION 

WITNESSETH 

1. USE: Notwithstanding clause 10 of the Lease, this Amendment authorizes LESSEE to enter into a 
sub-lease (specifica lly named Revocable License Agreement) with MCSO for installation and operation 
of the equipment approved in Lessee's "Radio Vault Space Application" (State Form TD-312) dated 
April 1, 2008 and approved by DGS Telecom Division (DGS-TD) effective July 23, 2008. Said "Radio 
Vault Space Application" complete with attachments and approval documentation by DGS-TD are 
attached hereto and made a part hereof, marked Exhibit "A", consisting of nine (9) pages. fv1CSO 
equipment and/or use of the facilities shall not encroach on the CAL FIRE authorized and reserved 
uses pursuant to the terms of the Lease. 

2. TERM: The following supersedes and replaces clause 4A of the original Lease in its entirety: 

The Lease commenced October 1, 1994, with a termination date of September 30, 2009 and an 
additional two five year renewal options. This Amendment is effective August 1, 2008, and the Lease 
term is extended to June 30, 2019, unless sooner terminated as provided in Lease Paragraphs 6B, and 
24C, and with no additional renewal option periods. 

3. NOTICES: The following supersedes and replaces clause 20 of the original Lease in its entirety: 

All payments, notices and/or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing, 
and shall be personally delivered (including by means of professional messenger service) or sent by 
overnight courier, or sent by registered or certified mail , postage prepaid, return receipt requested to 
the addresses set forth below. All such notices or other communications shall be deemed received 
upon the earlier of 1) If personally delivered or sent by overnight courier, the date of delivery to the 
address of the person to receive such notice 2) If mailed as provided above, on the date of receipt or 
rejection, or 3) When received by any PARTIES if received Monday through Friday between 6:00 a.m. 
and 5:00 p.m. Pacific Time so long as such clay is not a state or federa l holiday and otherwise on the 
next day provided that if the next day is Saturday, Sunday, or a state or federal holiday, such notice 
shall be effective on the following business day. 

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 

Using U.S.Postal Service Using Express Mail Service: 

Depariment of General Services 
Real Estate Services Division 
State Owned Leasing & Development (L-0875) 
Post Office Box 989052 
West Sacramento, CA 95798-9052 

(916) 375-4025 (phone) 

Depariment of General Services 
Real Estate Services Division 
State Owned Leasing & Development (L-0875) 
707 - 3rd Street, MS 505 
West Sacramento, CA 95605 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION (CAL FIRE) 

Us ing U.S.Postal Service: Using Express Mail Service : 

Dept of Forestry and Fire Protection 
Technical Services Section (L-0875) 
Attention: Real Property Manager 
P. 0. Box 997446 
Sacramento, CA 95899-7 446 

(916) 324-'1183 (phone) 

LEASE AMENDMENT MO. 1 

Dept. of Forestry and Fire Protection 
Technical Services Section (L-0875) 
Attention: Real Property Manager 
1300 "U" Street 
Sacramento, CA 958'18 

U.S. Mail does not deliver to this address 

Page 2 of 5 
Lease No. L-0875 



DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERIVCES STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
REAL ESTATE SERVICES DIVISION 

LESSEE'S REPRESENTATIVE 

County of Sonoma 
County of Sonoma 
General Services Department 
Rea! Estate Services Division 
Attn : Real Estate Manager 
2300 County Center Drive, Suite A200 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

(707) 565-2463 (phone) 

4. 11\JSURANCE - This clause supersedes and replaces Clause 23 of the original Lease in its entirety 
as follows: 

LESSE E shall furnish STATE a certificate of insurance with STATE's Lease Number (L-0875) 
indicated on the face of said certificate, issued to STATE with evidence of insurance as follows: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

LESSEE shall maintain general liability with limits of not less than $1 ,000,000 aggregate for bodily 
injury and property damage liability combined. The policy shall include coverage for liabilities arising 
out of Premises, operations, independent contractors, products, completed operations, personal & 
advertising injury, and liability assumed under an insured contract. It shall also include an 
endorsement for physical abuse and sexual molestation coverage. This insurance shall apply 
separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought subject to the LESSEE's 
limit of liability. 

The policy must include State of Cal ifornia, Department of General Services, LESSEE, and their 
officers, agents, employees and servants as additional insureds, but only insofar as the operations 
under the Lease are concerned. 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

LESSEE shall maintain motor vehicle liability with limits of not less than $1 ,000,000 per accident for 
bodily injury and property damage. The State of California and Department of General Services are 
to be additional insured with respect to liability arising out of all vehicles owned, hired and non­
owned. 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION: 

LESSEE shall maintain statutory workers' compensation and employer's liability coverage for all its 
employees who will be engaged in the performance of the Lease, including special coverage 
extensions where applicable. Employer's liabi lity limits of $1,000,000 shall be required, and the 
policy shall include a waiver of subrogation in favor of the State of California. 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

LESSEE shall ensure that the following general requirements are met: 

a. Insurance Companies must be acceptable to Department of General Services, Office of Risk and 
Insurance Management. 

b. LESSEE shall provide STATE with a true copy of the policy in place providing coverage fo r 
General Liability, within thirty (30) days after each insurance policy renewal. 

LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 3 or 5 
Lease No. L-0875 



DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERIVCESSTATE OF CALIFORNIA 
REAL ESTATE SERVICES DIVISION 

c. Coverage needs to be in-force for complete term of this Lease. If insurance expires during the 
term of the Lease, a new certificate must be received by the ST ATE at least ten ( 10) days prior to the 
expiration of this insurance. This new insurance must still meet the terms of the original contract. 

d. Insurance policies shall contain a provision that coverage will not be cancelled without thirty (30) 
days prior written notice to the STATE. 

e. LESSEE is responsible for any deductible or self-insured retention contained within the 
insurance program. 

f. In the event LESSEE fails to keep in effect at all times the specified insurance coverage, the 
STATE may, in addition to any other remedies it may have, terminate this Lease upon the 
occurrence of such event, subject to the provisions of this Lease. 

g. Any insurance required to be carried shall be primary, and not excess, to any other insurance 
carried by the STATE. 

h. If LESSEE is self-insured in whole or in part as to any of the above described types and levels of 
coverage, LESSEE shall provide STATE with written acknowledgment of this fact at the time of the 
execution of this Lease. 

If, at any time after the execution of this Lease Amendment, LESSEE abandons its self-insured 
status, LESSEE shall immediately notify STATE of this fact. Upon abandonri-1ent of LESSEE's 
self-insurance status, LESSEE shall be required to provide insurance coverage and certificates as 
outlined above. It is agreed that STATE shall not be liable for the payment of any premiums or 
assessments on the required insurance coverage. 

Except as expressly amended herein, all of the terms and conditions _of said Lease and shall 
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank 

LEASE A MENDMENT MO. 1 Page 4 of 5 
Lease No. L-0875 



DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERIVCES STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
REAL ESTATE SERVICES DIVISION 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this amendment to the Lease has been executed by PARTIES 
hereto as of the date written below. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
GENERAL SERVICES 

By: 
OPAIDAS, M nager 

State Owned Leasing and Development 

__ Date Executed:_c/_
7 
~7£.../4_

/
..,,_/4✓-"-_2.- 7'-- t:5,

LESSEE: 

COUNTY OF SONOMA 

By: 

Director 

Date Signed: 

CONSENT: 

DEPARTMENT OF 
FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION 

By: ~J-~~ 
~EROLD L. PETERSON, 
Sentor-caF1d--S-t1rveyor 

fr.-A-1.- /twPut.r'I r'f"'1-.v'1-4 uL-

Date Signed: _ o_ s---,t.,/-'1c...:../_,_(!_o__,_'1___ 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 
Real Estate Services Division 

By: 221~~ 
P.AMELA DYER, rfta,u_v-U4-~ 
Associate Real Estate Officer 
State Owned Leasing and Development 

Date Signed: _ _ 
7 _i_1_,_}_1_o_ ___ 

LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 5 of 5
Lease No. L-0875 



Jul 25 og·os:42a · ,elecoM . St~ategio Plinn~ st d 57-9231 JO. 1 

ME. M O -R AND UM 

Oate: July 23, 2008 

To; Irene Anderson, Supervising Land Agent 
Depa_rtment of Forestry and Fire P_rotection 
Technioal Services, Lands Unit 
1300 U Street 
Sacramento, CA 96814 

.From: Department of General Services 
Telecommunications Division (916) 667"9903 

Subject: RADIO.VAULT$PACl=APPLICATION (TD"312) - 0AK RIDGE . 
' REV£SION TO JUNg 20, 2008 TECHNICAL ANALYSIS 
MENDOCINO COUNlY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
CDFNL T LCDFO0O.855 

A technlcal analysis of the attached TD-312 California Department of Forestry and Fire 
· Protection (CDF), Radio Vault Space Appllcatlon for Mendocino County Sheriff's Office (MCSO) has 
been completed. . . . 

The MCSO will occupy rack space In the Sonoma County vault and antenna space on the Crown 
Castle tower. · · · · · 

The MCSO will be transmitting on 6197.2400V MHz, 6226.8900V MHz and receiving on 5943.2000V · -
-I MHz, 5974.8500V MHz. . 

The.Telecommunications-Division technically approves this ·application. 
. . ~ 

If you have any questions please contact Scott Griffith, Telecommunications Systems Analyst at 
(916) 657-9108; . 

C;r\lUJY D·. A~ 
CHERYL o. ioTo . 
'felecomniunicatlons Systems Manager I 

COS:SG:Jam :oak~dge,V.enCo :;lhe,lff_cdl•vll-!cdf000855.doo 

Attachments 

cc: Kenneth A Rel~t, Senior Telecommunlc;atlons Engineer, CDF Unit 

. ---~-
'· 

- Exhibit A 
i 



n . 1 

GRenew lease (no changes, technical sheets must be completed) 
GLease ______ square foet 

for vault space and related antenna space at __ a..,. _ _ ......,,_.._o_k _r_i:l_.d_g_e_ 
(sl~e--name) 

Power reqlllrements foroperations ofcommunioatlons equipment are: 
G 09m,rrerci~I and eme-rgency power 
GCommercial·power only · · 
G No power r~qulred 

NOTE·~ Som·e·radio va1;1lt facllltles provide comn1ercial a11d eme1rgency powei: to ea.ch
rack space. without ·exception, and the teh.ant-wlll be charged accordlngly, '"" ... 

F,REQVENCY INFO.RMATIOt-J: 

61!n, 2400V (MHz--) Reoelve: 594!?, 20.00.V · (MHZ)Transmit: 
622-6 t 89-00-V 5-9'7~. 8500\t 

. 
· It 

. 

Is understood-that If-trny subsequent- c,n-slte testing Is required, It will-be charged to the 
lessee at the oun:ent-rate _d~termln~~-1:>Y. th0 State,, In addition, any required en9lneerl_ng or 
technlolan lal:>or charges or_p~rts procuret)')_ent expenses, plU$ a program man_agement · 
fee, wlll be r~bllled to the lessee at.the our.rent ra·1ee:beJng ch~r.ged by the State. Prior to 
:these charges b_el~g_ln<mrred, awrltt~n es.~lmate and acoeptsmoe dooum_ent will be . 
fot\-Varded to theapplicant for review and·signature. ·· · 

App'lloant: County of M0nd0Qlno: 
. ·sy: Tom .Allrnan 

Title: -Sheriff 
Date: Aprll 1, 2008 

R~celpt of a_non~refundable-ap~iloatlon.fee .in the amount ~07)e1 re~y 
acknowledged. · . . • ~ • 

. - -~ ~-
. STATe OF CALIFORNIA 

D~PARtMEN't. FORESTR:'{AN . FIRE PROTECTION11...,, . 

By: ... 
-1'-~~~~,r;p..p--.-~~----:,r- --- -

Date: ----..-.9<',------'b- ~"--""'""--N------

NOT-E: A fee WIii be requiredwhen thls:agreement ls ..renewed on a flve~yearterm, or .. 
when changes are made to an existing agreement and-the preparation of a new 1;1greement 
Is required. · · 

_.."' 

Exhibit A- 2 

http:non~refundable-ap~iloatlon.fee.in


TECHNICAL DATA SHEET 

Date: 3/2a/2oos . Site Name: OAK RIDGE 
County: MEJNPOCINO 

BIiiing Information: 
Applicant: Kristin McM0nomey 

(name) 
841 Low Gap Road 

(address) 
Uklah,.CA 96402 

. (city, state, zip) 
FO7) 403.4~91 

. . (telephone. nll~1ber) 

Tile followl_ng ·teohnlcal data Is ~ubmltted In conjunction with a request for vault space to the 
Callfornla Peparfrnent of Forestry and Fire Protection. 

Person responsible for techriloal operation of this station (person who can provide 
.tecl1n lcal details): 

l<rlstln -MoMenomay 
. (name). 

=; 841 LoW G~p Roaci 
(address) 
Ui{l~h, .CA _95402 

(city, state; zip) 
(707)463~4291 
(teleph~ne numper) 

Date equlpment-c!eslred to be In operation: ·. 9/2 5 /2008 
(It ahou1d·b0· Mted th~t, due to engineering priorities, this application may reqt:1lre up to one 
(1.) full year to process.) 

Equipment rs to operate In the }.)OBt_:i:c. SAFETY MT.CROWAVW Radio Service. 
!"CC oallslgn of t_hls lnst_allatl~n: __~-~- - ~·- ~ (lnclude,coov·of FCC lloens~) 

,, Al. P.IF.,D !FOR . · .· 

Type ofoperation: G Base Station G Mobile Relay ~ Microwave Station 
. G Other__....,...._-~ --:-,--,-------~...:.--,.--

Amount of 19Ml_nclY rack space required t? l1ouse equipment: _ 1____~-

(NOTE: Unless otheiwlse authorized, all eleotronlo equipment Is to be mounted In 71611 

ah,imlnum open~frnrne relay rack$ and fastened to the slt~1s earthquake breiclng and oaole 
ladder system; One rack occupies 21 by 2' of -floor space.) 

Exhibit A-3 

http:Uklah,.CA


I 

j 
~ 

' 
' I 

Addltlonal spaoe desired to mount cavities, duplexern, batter:les, etc.: 
G. Wall Space G Floor Space ~-~-(HxWxD,·Inches). 
G Rack Sp~ce . G Adciltlonal space not required · 

Spaae foi battery faclllties tequlred, If.any, lncl.udlng charger: . 
G Wall Spao~ <Y:i<floor Space l x 7'~ 11 x:t.9 11 :x::1.s '{HxWxD, Inches) · 
G Radio·Rack . G Not required batte:cy ahar.ge:r . unit · 

Maximum power consumption: TRANSMIT: 240 Watts RECEIVE: 240 Watts 
at · 

Voltage: G 11 OVolts AO G 12 Volts DC ®C48 Volts DC 
G Other . . -

Provide·cl~ta for Ei}ach piece_of eq_ulp.ment to be Installed In each vault space, Be sure to 
Include a·system bl0.ok diagram on the page f1:1rnlshed for that purpose. Duplicate this 
page .as required to show all equipment desired to be Installed: · 

TRANSMITTER #1 Power output •8 w· 
Fre9uency(s) 6:1.9~/-. 2400v 

. . . 
Make _and Model ALCA'I'llJL-~ti'µCENT . MPR-8'706~hl50 

REC-1:IVER #1 · 

Frequency(s) 5915·. 2000v 

·Make and Model ALC~'I'.El_L-LUCENT Ml:)R- 8?06E-.150 . 

•,. 

TRA'NSMITTER #2.' Power output ·:8 W 

Prequency(s) 6226. agoov 

Make and Model 

RECI:IVSR #2 · 

Freq·uency(s) 5974,8500V 

Make and Model AX~CATEL-I.,UCEJ:i/T MDR-$706E-l.50 

Exhibit A-4 



TRANSMITTER #3 Power output w 
Prequency(s)I . . 
:Mal<• an<! Model 

RECEIVER#$ 

Frequency(s) 

Make and Model 

TRANSMITTER. #4 PoWE)f output w 
_· Frequericy(s). 

M~ke and Model · 

'RISCE.HVE-R #4 

ake and Model 
. . . . . 

'· 

I 

I 
d 

ANTENNA OATA 

· Ple~se prov.Ide a listing of each antenna desired to be Installed at this vault facility. Be sure 
to·show eaoh_-antenna In the system blook diagram on the _page provided for that purpo$e.· 

.. 
Antenna (Vlake and Model Length or M/W Gain (d13d) Azlinuth Hal~M

(dBi (relative dealrt>CI Number -dleh alze · · for M/W) to · ·
fru~ north) (feet}*

1 RF.9 -Pl\D6 ··59B. 6' -~ 3!3_, '/dBm 14,717 . 1 '3. 3 1 

P ' 8 
') RB'S AD6~5 6

~ 

.d 

I'{ 

. ;:) 
. . . 

3 • .:raBm 292. 8:t.J. :L37 1 

-
*For VHF antenn~s.·show desired height to base of antenna suppo,t. For microwave 
dishes, show desired height to center-of rad iating element. · · · 

,,) 

Exhibit A- 5 



I 
--, 

7 

AU)$1LIAR.Y EQ_U_IP,MENT l:>AT~ 

For eachtransmitter, receiver.or comblnatlon1 supply the following: 

Make and model of oavlty(s), filter(s), lsolator(s),. duplexer(s), etc., desired to be Installed.at 
thls·slte.. Pleaee: Indicate the qeslred locailon where these Items are·to be mounted In the 
vaultB_e·sure to lno_lude these elements on t~e syst~m block diagram on the page 
provided for .tt,at·purpose, 
ALCATEL MDtt800:0 MICROWAVE. RADIO 
AL9ATEL LUCENT MP.LS 725 0 ETHE!RWlll'l' 
LA:RUS :PSi :R:CNG· SWI'I'CH 

,SYSTEM -BLOCK OIA,GRAM:. : . 

Pl~ase:provlde .a block dlamam of the pr()posed Installation at this rad io vault facility, Be 
sur€J -to Include all elements of thesystem, Including transmitters,·r~c.elvers, power sources, 
antennas, protective·dev.lces, telephone llties, multiplex circuits, eto, Use a'tldltlonal sheets 
If neces.aa1i, Refer to·the attached example.Ifdesired! -Please be s.ure to label the 
operating frequency of e.ach p!ec~ of equipment In the s_yst~m, as appropriate, 

(see Table of Contents) 

Exhibit A-6 

http:Installed.at


2 

~ 

4 

6 

0 

7 

10 
. 

11 

:l?. 

13 

14 
. 

16• 

17 · 
10 

Hl 

20 

21 

29. 

24 

23 

27 

.
20 

2 3 4 6 6 1 6 10 
'. ~· 

1?.V&~6V PropQSOd 
Ree\i(ere Ree\l(G//llal\ 

tltilleryRoom 

. ?.Oampi 

12V EJJNqli(Dr 
[l'rtiimorsW. 

. ....,---~,.,.._..._ ,......,..., ,.... ..... . . 
i ; AOrnnoJ· ! i 
~ ........! r........i 

: 1-:.,b ~i;;;r r·T · -r-r:;£;·,~g:·j l"J~::;···]· 
.. , ..... _'"'l.....J......l.•...•. L .•.•.• L....J.~••1! ·• •jlHon_ll 

.___ ~.. - -~--
t .. : ... 1. . . ~ .• ; ...i . 
I j • j I · I • . . 
j..,...~,•! ~..........;
I i i i 
j,.... . .. ,1 !-·-·-·~ 
i 1 -::r r i 

IIF xc~.....111\~r Hll!rl& D~,l..••tiarrte DVM 
! ! i i . 
l I I 

1(1 [J.:.:·~L.. [Jjt:;[[J·~~ .:...-, !,,.. ,..,...... , ')'"'1' 1"''f'"' .. '.. \"'' , ..... f.. ,;,1~·--' 

r-·· :·11 ! i j. .! i lL·~· ..I . .• , .... , ....... I " '",,.'" ........ ,..,,., ... I.. . '41" I 1' 
1 t 

-r· . --
I 
Ir-····· .... .. 
r··•··: l ...... . 
I , I 
!"····~! ~ .....~ 

U~i~I-• ,,i ·,···r···· ·i:;;o;;r- ·T····r·J.,..,..~_ _ 
u~w , . 1®~~n !.1on-eoqo. ; ! ] ,i p.J..........._........., ............ r ,

,"'-"- - . \~;v . . ...... , ..,

i . . i 
1,. ••••. J. j. •-l'O.~

• • I
I ! l . 
I I I ·1 
i'""' "'"'I r.........; 
i i · I i 

_ - i i I ; 

26Q_....J:••i · ] .y~-E.p~-
~J~:s~•-· ..wm~1rn··· T.....i'"....T ··iiw.11··· ... irnw :J_ ,~ ..................~ ......, ....,.·.., . ,! 
___ l., 1 . ·; 

I i
' ......... i t··~,...... 
1 

1 
• r ; • 

I I 

2_3. 

AO Un\\ AOU:~l 

• ........-""f...............-

Orrk Ridge equlpmont Room Floorplan 

1 

..,
j 
·I 

Exhibit A- 7 



___________ 

I 

---; 

Mlcrowav·e Path Data Sheet Pnge 12 o_f 13 
OOMSEARCH 

19700 Janella Farm Bolllevard.Ashburn,VA, 20147 
(703)726-6673 ~J:l,&0(!'.)§01;\tCb.sm)l 

PCN Date: 02/22/2008 New Path . 
Job Number 080222COMSTI01 RCN Number: 08022213 

Administrative Information SANSL Ml'N CA OAK RID.GE CA 
City/County /Mondoolno /Sonoma 
Status / License Basis UnginccJ'lng l"ro~osnl / PRIMARY ornRAT!ON Bngllleol'lng l1rQpQsril / PRIMARY orrmAT(ON 

Call Sign WNTB662 
Licensee Code $00575 8006715 
Licensee Name . MENDOCINO COUNTY SHl;Rlrf'S orr- 101:; MF.NIJOCINO COUNl'.Y SHSRIFF'S OFFlCB 
Radio Service/ 8ta'tlon Class er,.. Polnt-10,Polnl~i!~ovmvo; OommonOArrler. FXO ~- Fixed . 

Site lnformatlo1,:--·-- --- - ---·~·..·•·- -·-··• ~~---~--------~ 

.Latitude (NAO 8S) 38 °66' 55.611 N 38 ° 43' 139,7!' N 
Lo11gltude (NAD 83) - 123 °13' 2.011 W 123 °17''23.011 w 
Grotind Elevatlorr (m/ft-AMSL) 1021,69 / 3352.0 712.90 i 2338,9 
An~enna Sti•uolllre-ReSlstratlon # 10~9377 
Patl1Azhnl1th n _ . 194.763' 14.717 
Path·Len9th.(km / miles). 24.740 116.3n 
......,...-~~~-~--- -~----~-...,.;......·~- · 

440080transmit Antetm~ 440Q8C 
M~n(1f€11Sl(l1'el' RAOIO JiRGQUUNCY SYSTl:MS H1\DIO l'Ht:OUl:NC¥-SYSTr.MS 
Model PA06,5913 PAD6~69El 
Gain·(dBl) .1-Beamwldth (0

) / lilt (0)'38:7 / 1.80 / .0.73 38.7 / ·l .80 / 0.57 
Ceriter:lh1e·•(m(ft· AGL.)' 6.1'0120,0 34.44/ 113,0 _____...;......._,.....____. ....,.......;.....__,____,_ ___~--·----------------- ---· ---·--·--
Re.oelve Antenna Same As Transmit 
Manufacturer 
Model . 
Gain (dBi)/ Beamwld!h (0 

) 

Cen\~rllne (m / ft •AGL) ,_,,__..,.--~--·-· 
O lve/slty R~c~l-ve_ n_naA_nt_a_ -----~ 
Manufaoturer 
Mode[ 
Gain (~I.SI)./ 13eamwlcith (0 

) 

Oent~rllne (ml ft· AGL) 
-- --·--··--·-....- ................~................,,. _,.,.,...........,....... ..............,.___..~-1~......._,. 

.Rcidlci lnfonna.tlon ~--.- TEMH95-· TEMH9.5 · ' 
Mal'iUf$C\Ur0r ALCATE:l;LUOENl ALOATEW!OENT 
Model MOR..8706E··150 MDR:8706E-150 
Model P_esoI:lptlon MDIHOOO ~111omet Ml)R-0000 1::11\ernel 
Ernlss\011 De11lgnator / Modulation 30MOP7W 128 TCM 30M0D7W 128 TCM 
Lomdlng 2016Qlf PIG '160000,000. 20160H OIG 160000.000 
6tablllty (%) 0,001 0,001 

Nominal . coordinate~ Maximum Nominal coordinated Maximum 
Power (dSm) 29.0 29,0 
Received.Level (dBm) ·36.3 -36.3 

64.1EIRP (<!Sm) · . 66.7 

Flxect Loss: Tx / Common (dB) 0.0 / 2,0 o.o/3.6 
Free Space Lose (c:IB) 136,1 --~----~----~-.....,,,.,_ 
Transmit Frequencies (MHz) 5946.2000V(11T) · 6197.2400V(21T) 

------·-·-----·- -------

Exhibit A-8 

http:l'Ht:OUl:NC�-SYSTr.MS


1 

Microwave Path Data Sheet Page 13of 13 
-COMSSARCH 

·10100 Janella Fatm 1:30.,ilevard/lshburn,VA, 20147 
. (703)72(3,(5673 ¼'.W.¼9.Q!Jl~&Qll\ 

PCN DE!te: 02/22/2008 . New Psith . 
Job Number 080222COMSTI01. RON Number: 08022.213 
Adnilnlstratlviinfor'in-;t-lo- n--F-IS_H_R-O_C_K__C_A~- ~•-h•----~··~--OAK RID(aE CA~-·-"' 

City/County /Mendocino · /Sonom11 
Status/ Lloense Basis E11gl11oorlng Proposol / PRIMARY OPlJRi\TION 13nglnoorini; Jlroposnt / PRIMARY OPBRi\TION 

0~11 Ellgn 
Licensee O.ode 800675 800675 
Licensee Name . . MENDOCINO COUNTY SHERIFF'S OfflCE .Mr.NPQCINO COUNTY SHl?RIFF'S OrFICE 
Radio Servlc.e/ Station Olass CF ~ Pc!nl-to,Po!nt ~~Qrownvo, Common Carrier FXO ·•• Fixed _______,_____________ -·-----·-~----·-----····---·-
$1te lnfQrmatlon 
Latitude (NAO-83) · 38 °49' 32,6" N 38 °43' 59.7'' .N 

· Longitude (NAD 83) 123 ° 34' 18,o" w 123 • 17' 23,0" W 
Ground. l:lev1:1tlon (m/ft•AMSL} 362,10 / 11 08,Q 712.90 / 2338;9 
Ant\'lnna Strnotur-e fleglstr1;1tlon # 101-9377 
Path Azimuth (0

) • 112,630 292,811 · 
P-ath Length ~km·I mllef.l) 26,576 / 16.613 

transmltAntenna 440080 440080 
Menufaoturer RADIO l'Rr.QUf.NCY SYS'fE:MS RADIO FRITQUENCY SYS"fl:MS 
Model· PAD6-69B . PAD6•591:l -
Gc1ln (dBi)/ Beamwldth (0

) /Tilt(°) 38,7 I 1,8.0 / 0,69 38.1-/ ·I,80 / -0,87 
Centerline {m f ft -AGL) 32,00 / 105.0 41.76 / 1-37,0......------·---=--~---~---,;.,.....,. _ ___.,,,..._ ....-.-:--~,~---~·,_~----~------ ..... 
Rec~lve_Antenna Same As Transmit 
Manufacturer · 
Model . 
Gain (dl3I) / Beamwldlh (0 

) 

Centerllhe (m / ft ·AGL)_ 
.._,....,..,..,_,__" ........................-..;..· _ ____.,..._.,._.,._,,_..........___,_...._ ....... .....- -..~..,"...,,,.._....-,,>1,_,...___ .......___,...___~---~ 

Diversity Receive Antenna 
Manufacturer 
Mo.de! 
Gain (dBi)/ Beamwldth (0 

) 

Cer.iterUna (tn / ft ~AGL) · ___..,._..,,.....,.__,___..,,.,._.....,...__............- _,,. .... ----~ - ----
,-,.~....,•••••Y'"•..-1--"-•~r,n~- --------~ 

R~-rdloJnformatlon TEMH96 T~MH95 
·Manufact.urer ALCATEL·LUCEN'i' At.cATl:UU0liN'r 
Model M.DR-87061:-150 MDR-870$1;;-160 
Model Desorlptlpn MDR-0000 EthernGI MDR•OOOO ElhGrnel 
Emls$lon Oe$lghator I Modulation 30M007W . 128 TOM 30MOD7W 128 TCM 
Loading- . 201601_-l DIG 150000,000 201601-1 DIG.150000,000 . 
Ste1blllty (%) 0.001 0,001 

Nominal Coordinated · Maximum Nomlnal . Coordinated Maximum 
29,0 . .Power (dBm) 29,0 " 

Received Level (dSm) -36,8 \-36.8 
SIRP (dBm) ~4.7 G4.3 

Fixed Losa: rx /Common (dB) 0,0 / 3,0 0.0 / 3.4 
Free Spaoe Loss (dB) 13$,8 

_iransmlt Frequencies (MHi ) 5974,8600V(12n..-·..·---·- ------- -622e:eaoov(i2f)--- ---·--~-·--

_____, _____. __., 

Exhibit A-9 




